EL TORO CIGARS & LOUNGE

SITE PLAN APPLICATION #05-21 STAFF REPORT #2

May 26, 2021

SITE: 29 Lowell Road; Map 190 Lot 024-000

ZONING: Business (B)

PURPOSE OF PLANS: Proposed cigar bar liquor license as accessory to existing shop and lounge in an existing commercial building.

PLANS UNDER REVIEW: Existing Conditions & Proposed Parking Lot Layout Map, 190 Lot 24, 29 Lowell Road Hudson, New Hampshire; prepared by Promised Land Survey, LLC, PO Box 447, Derry, New Hampshire 03038; prepared for El Toro Cigars & Lounge, 98 Lowell Road, Hudson, NH 03051; consisting of 1 sheet, with notes 1-6 on Sheet 1; dated February 3, 2021, last revised May 19, 2021

APPLICATION TRACKING:

- April 7, 2021 Application received.
- May 12, 2021 Public hearing held, continued to May 26, 2021
- May 26, 2021 Meeting scheduled.

COMMENTS:

At the previous Planning Board meeting, the Board requested the following revisions which have been addressed in the revised plan:

- 1. Add an ADA parking space
- 2. Indicate areas for snow storage
- 3. Indicate area for trash removal
- 4. Explore the feasibility of angled parking
- 5. Typo corrections

ANGLED PARKING:

The angled parking improves accessibility of the parking spaces, and even increases the count from 10 (no ADA) to 12 (including and ADA). The trade-off results in a narrower aisle width than is shown in the site plan regulation diagrams. The diagram shows an 18-foot aisle with spaces on either side of the aisle, whereas this plan shows aisle widths ranging from 13.6-feet to 15.5-feet, but with parking on only one side of the aisle. Staff has recommended to the Applicant that they demonstrate turning radii through the site to ensure it can accommodate

passenger vehicles. It is also worth noting that two-way streets in Hudson are required to be 24-feet wide, or 12-feet per travel way.

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS:

The Planning Board also requested two additional conditions be added to the draft decision:

- 1. The second floor shall only be used as office and/or storage as an ancillary use to the retail operation.
- 2. A sign shall be posted on the front of the building facing Lowell Road stating "No On-Street Parking".

WAIVERS REQUESTED

The applicant is requesting waivers for § 275-8:C(2) – Parking Calculations and § 275-8(C)2.1. It is Staff's understanding that the Applicant intended to present to the Board that the applicable parking requirement would be as provided under subsection 1 – Private Club or Lodge (1 space per four members). With a capacity for 30 members (not to be confused with seating capacity), this imputes a parking count of 7.5 or 8 spaces. If considered strictly a retail operation, the number of spaces required would be 11.5 or 12 for the approximately 2,300 sf of retail use. Blending the two uses as a hybrid results in a parking count of 10. The current, revised plan shows 12 spaces being provided, therefore the Planning Board may find that this waiver is not necessary.

However, Staff finds two items that may require a waiver. First, to allow for parking space dimensions of 9'x18' (\$275-8.C.4). Second, with the change to angled parking, the Applicant should request a waiver from \$275-8.C.5.b for reduced aisle width.

CHALLENGING SITE

The proposed accessory use, the Cigar Bar Liquor License, is uncommon and unique to Hudson. This site, which is currently only permitted generally as retail, is challenging for most uses given the parking and circulation characteristics, which may explain why it has been unoccupied. This use, a retail operation with low traffic, and a membership based club might be one of the few uses that can successfully operate in this pre-existing condition that has been vacant for a number of years.

DRAFT MOTIONS

To **GRANT** a waiver - Number of Parking Spaces:

I move to grant a wa	iver from §275-8.C.2 regardi	ing parking count, based on the Board's
discussion, the testing	nony of the Applicant's repre	esentative, and in accordance with the language
included in the subn	nitted Waiver Request Form f	for said waiver.
Motion by:	Second:	Carried/Failed:

To **GRANT** a waiver – Parking Space Dimension:

_	timony of the Applicant's rep	ot by 18-foot parking spaces, based on presentative, and in accordance with m for said waiver.
Motion by:	Second:	_Carried/Failed:
To <u>GRANT</u> a waiver – Park	ing Space Dimension:	
_	testimony of the Applicant's	Foot by 18-foot parking spaces, based representative, and in accordance at Form for said waiver.
Motion by:	Second:	_Carried/Failed:
CONTINUE the public he	aring to a date certain:	
I move to continue the public at 29 Lowell Road; Map 190 l		cation for El Toro Cigars & Lounge, 2021.
Motion by:	Second:	_Carried/Failed:

DRAFT MOTION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE

APPROVE the site plan application:

I move to approve the Site Plan Application for a change of use for 29 Lowell Road, Map 190 Lot 24 to permit a Cigar Bar Liquor License as depicted in the application and on the plan entitled: Existing Conditions & Proposed Parking Lot Layout Map, 190 Lot 24, 29 Lowell Road Hudson, New Hampshire; prepared by Promised Land Survey, LLC, PO Box 447, Derry, New Hampshire 03038; prepared for El Toro Cigars & Lounge, 98 Lowell Road, Hudson, NH 03051; consisting of 1 sheet, with notes 1-6 on Sheet 1; dated February 3, 2021, last revised May 19, 2021; subject to, and revised per, the following stipulations:

- 1. All stipulations of approval shall be incorporated into the Notice of Decision, which shall be recorded at the HCRD.
- 2. This decision hereby approves the addition of an accessory use to permit a Cigar Bar Liquor License for members of the Applicant's private club.
- 3. The second floor shall only be used as office and/or storage as an ancillary use to the retail operation.
- 4. A sign shall be posted on the front of the building facing Lowell Road stating "No On-Street Parking".
- 5. Construction activities involving the subject lot shall be limited to the hours between 7:00 A.M. and 7:00 P.M. No exterior construction activities shall be allowed on Sundays.
- 6. Hours of refuse removal shall be exclusive to the hours between 7:00 A.M. and 7:30 P.M., Monday through Saturday only.

Motion by:	Second:	Carried/Failed:	_
------------	---------	-----------------	---

